

檔 號	2811	保存 年限	3

經濟部標準檢驗局 函稿

承辦單位：第三組
 收文字號：
 機關地址：台北市濟南路1段4號
 聯絡人／聯絡電話：黃其皓/02-23431908
 電子郵件：
 傳 真：

會	辦	單	位

裝

受文者：如行文單位

發文日期：

發文字號：

速別：最速件

密等及解密條件或保密期限：

附件：如文

訂

主旨：為配合我國自明（98）年1月1日起部分輸出入貨品分類號列修正，檢送「輸出入貨品號列應施檢驗機電類商品修正（2007年版）對照表」一份，請貴單位速轉知各相關之國內製造商、進口商或代理商辦理驗證登錄證書及商品型式認可證書轉換事宜，詳如說明，請查照並配合辦理。

說明：

- 一、鑑於財政部關稅總局為配合國際貨品分類號列修正，將自明（98）年1月1日起修正部分輸出入貨品分類號列，涉及本局列檢之機電類商品目共計110項（詳如附件），

線

承辦單位(分機：908)	批示(第 層決行)
發文人員：	

其中號列有變更須辦理證書轉換號列者計91項，僅修正品名或係實施符合性聲明而無須辦理證書號列轉換者計19項品目。

二、由於作業時間緊迫，請配合辦理事項如下：

- (一) 為避免自明年1月1日起業者依舊驗證登錄證書辦理進口通關時因貨品分類號列不符產生困擾，並考量本局電腦系統修改作業時程，本局自動化系統將於12月21日先對立即可轉換（修正前後號列為一對一，多對一）者，進行驗證登錄證書資料轉換。
- (二) 至於號列變更前後係一對多者，因須由原發證單位根據原留存之驗證登錄技術文件核判，自動化系統無法轉換，須以人工方式處理，請本局各分局、第六組及財團法人台灣電子檢驗中心速通知廠商於97年12月22日起至12月31日前辦理證書轉換，以便98年1月1日起可順利辦理通關。
- (三) 另型式認可證書部分，因須逐批報驗，98年1月1日零時電腦系統再自動作證書資料轉換，並請本局各分局及第六組屆時通知相關廠商辦理換證。
- (四) 由於本案係配合我國貨品分類號列修正，廠商於辦理證書轉換時不收取證書轉換相關費用。惟廠商於辦理前述證書新舊號列轉換時，如尚有辦理系列增列、證書延展或其他異動項目情形，則仍須依相關規定收費。由於新修正貨品分類號列將於98年1月1日始正式實施，廠商如於97年12月22日至31日間轉換取得新證書且將於97年12月31日前辦理該商品進口者，得於新證書之備註欄加註原貨品分類號列，俾便廠商辦理進口通關事宜。

三、本次辦理相關商品證書轉換係應貨品分類號列之修正，有關檢驗方式、檢驗標準、檢驗標識、驗證登錄模式、檢驗費率、證書有效期限等相關規定不變。

四、有關本案配合辦理貨品分類號列修正證書轉換事宜，另載於本局網站（網址：<http://www.bsmi.gov.tw>），「最新消息」網頁，可逕前往查詢相關資料。

正本：本局各分局、第六組、財團法人台灣電子檢驗中心

副本：本局資訊室、第三組、驗證服務中心、財政部關稅總局、基隆關稅局、台北關稅局、台中關稅局、高雄關稅局、經濟部國際貿易局（以上均含附件）、財團法人全國認證基金會等共101單位（名單如附表，均不含附件，請依說明四逕上本局網頁查詢）

抄件：本局第三組

局 長 陳 ○ ○

裝

訂

線

輸出入貨品號列應施檢驗機電類商品修正（2007 年版）對照表

電氣類商品（※備註欄空白者表示該號列業經修正，須辦理換證者）							
修正前號列及品名			修正後號列及品名			檢驗方式	備註
貨品號列	中文名稱	英文名稱	貨品號列	中文名稱	英文名稱		
8418.22.90.00-5	其他電動吸收式家用冰箱（限檢驗單相交流 300V 以下，有效內容積 700 公升以下者）	Other refrigerators, household type, absorption-type, electrical (inspection scope: total capacity not exceeding 700L)	8418.29.20.00-3	電動吸收式家用冰箱（限檢驗單相交流 300V 以下，有效內容積 700 公升以下者）	Refrigerators, household type, absorption-type, electrical (inspection scope: only below 300V,AC, single phase,total capacity not exceeding 700L)	驗證登錄 或 型式認可	
8418.29.90.00-8	其他形式家用冰箱（限檢驗單相交流 300V 以下，有效內容積 700 公升以下者）	Other refrigerators, household type, (inspection scope: not exceeding 700L capacity)	8418.29.99.00-9	其他形式家用冰箱（限檢驗單相交流 300V 以下，有效內容積 700 公升以下者）	Other refrigerators, household type, (inspection scope: only below 300V,AC, single phase,not exceeding 700L capacity)	驗證登錄 或 型式認可	
8418.50.00.00-9A	其他冷藏（保溫）箱（限檢驗 300V 以下，有效內容積 100 公升以下者）	Electric cooling cabinets (inspection scope: only below 300V,capacity not exceeding 100 liter)	8418.50.00.00-9A	其他供貯藏及展示用配備（櫃、櫥、展示台、展示箱及類似品），裝有冷藏或冷凍設備者（限檢驗 300V 以下，有效內容積 100 公升以下者）	Other furniture (chests, cabinets, display counters, show-cases and the like) for storage and display, incorporating refrigerating or freezing equipment (inspection scope: only below 300V,capacity not exceeding 100 liter)	驗證登錄 或 型式認可	僅品名修正 無需換證

8418.69.90.00.9A	飲水供應機（限檢驗單相交流 300V 以下，含製冷裝置者）	Drinking water supplier (inspection scope: with cooling device, not exceeding 300V AC, single phase)	8418.69.90.00-9A	其他冷藏或冷凍設備（限檢驗單相交流 300V 以下，含製冷裝置之飲水供應機者）	Other refrigerating or freezing equipment (inspection scope: Drinking water supplier with cooling device, not exceeding 300V AC, single phase)	驗證登錄 或 型式認可	僅品名修正 無需換證
8418.69.90.00.9B	開飲機（限檢驗單相交流 300V 以下，含製冷裝置者）（蒸餾水式飲水供應機列此號列）	Water dispenser (inspection scope: with cooling device, not exceeding 300V AC, single phase)	8418.69.90.00-9B	其他冷藏或冷凍設備（限檢驗單相交流 300V 以下，含製冷裝置之飲水供應機者）	Other refrigerating or freezing equipment (inspection scope: Drinking water supplier with cooling device, not exceeding 300V AC, single phase)	驗證登錄 或 型式認可	僅品名修正 無需換證
8509.10.00.00.8	家用電動真空吸塵器（限檢驗單相交流 300V 以下，不含充電式）	Electric vacuum cleaners for domestic use (inspection scope: below 300V, single phase, AC; excluding battery type)	8508.11.00.00-8	真空吸塵器，功率不超過 1500 瓦特，附有容量不超過 20 公升之集塵袋或其他容器，內裝有電動機者（限檢驗單相交流 300V 以下，不含充電式）	Vacuum cleaners, of a power not exceeding 1,500 W and having a dust bag or other receptacle capacity not exceeding 20 l (inspection scope: below 300V, single phase, AC; excluding battery type)		
			8508.19.00.00-0	其他真空吸塵器，內裝有電動機者（限檢驗單相交流 300V 以下，不含充電式）	Other vacuum cleaners, with self-contained electric motor (inspection scope: below 300V, single phase, AC; excluding battery type)		

			8508.60.00.00-8	其他真空吸塵器(限檢驗單相交流 300V 以下, 不含充電式)	Other vacuum cleaners(inspection scope: below 300V, single phase, AC; excluding battery type)	驗證登錄 或 型式認可	
8509.20.00.00-6	家用電動地板擦光器(含電動打臘機)(限檢驗單相交流 300V 以下, 不含充電式)	Electric floor polishers for domestic use (inspection scope: below 300V, single phase, AC; excluding battery type)	8509.80.30.00-7	家用電動地板擦光器(含電動打臘機)(限檢驗單相交流 300V 以下, 不含充電式)	Electric floor polishers for domestic use (inspection scope: below 300V, single phase, AC; excluding battery type)	驗證登錄 或 型式認可	
8543.89.30.00-6	臭氧產生器(限檢驗 300V 以下之電動空氣過濾器或電動空氣清潔器, 非屬藥事法所稱醫療器材者)	Ozone generators (inspection scope: air cleaners which only below 300V, other than the medical devices specified by the Pharmaceutical Affairs Act)	8543.70.30.00-7	臭氧產生器(限檢驗 300V 以下之電動空氣過濾器或電動空氣清潔器, 非屬藥事法所稱醫療器材者)	Ozone generators (inspection scope: air cleaners which only below 300V, other than the medical devices specified by the Pharmaceutical Affairs Act)	驗證登錄 或 型式認可	
8544.51.90.00-6	其他電源線及線組, 裝有插接器, 電壓超過 80V, 但未超過 1000V 者(限檢驗 300V 以下之一般電源線組)	Other power supply wire and wire sets, fitted with connectors, for a voltage exceeding 80V but not exceeding 1,000V (inspection scope: only general power supply cords not exceeding 300V)	8544.42.90.90-9	其他電導體, 裝有插接器, 電壓不超過 1000 伏特者(限檢驗電壓超過 80V, 300V 以下之一般電源線組)	Other electric conductors, fitted with connectors, for a voltage not exceeding 1000 V (inspection scope: only general power supply cords, for a voltage exceeding 80V but not exceeding 300V)	驗證登錄 或 型式認可	
8544.59.90.00.8B	聚氯乙烯絕緣電力電纜	PVC insulated power cables	8544.49.90.00-1A	其他電導體, 未裝有插接器, 電壓不超過 1000 伏特者(限檢驗電壓超過 80V 之聚氯乙烯)	Other electric conductors, not fitted with connectors, for a voltage not exceeding 1000 V (inspection scope:	驗證登錄 或 型式認可	

				烯絕緣電力電纜)	PVC insulated power cables, for a voltage exceeding 80V)		
8544.59.90.00.8G	聚氯乙炔絕緣電線	PVC insulated wires	8544.49.90.00-1B	其他電導體，未裝有插接器，電壓不超過 1000 伏特者(限檢驗電壓超過 80V 之聚氯乙炔絕緣電線)	Other electric conductors, not fitted with connectors, for a voltage not exceeding 1000 V (inspection scope: PVC insulated wires, for a voltage exceeding 80V)	驗證登錄 或 型式認可	
8544.59.90.00.8H	橡膠絕緣電線	Rubber insulated wires	8544.49.90.00-1C	其他電導體，未裝有插接器，電壓不超過 1000 伏特者(限檢驗電壓超過 80V 之橡膠絕緣電線)	Other electric conductors, not fitted with connectors, for a voltage not exceeding 1000 V (inspection scope: Rubber insulated wires, for a voltage exceeding 80V)	驗證登錄 或 型式認可	
8544.59.90.00.8J	橡膠花線	Rubber insulated flexible cords	8544.49.90.00-1D	其他電導體，未裝有插接器，電壓不超過 1000 伏特者(限檢驗電壓超過 80V 之橡膠花線)	Other electric conductors, not fitted with connectors, for a voltage not exceeding 1000 V (inspection scope: Rubber insulated flexible cords, for a voltage exceeding 80V)	驗證登錄 或 型式認可	
8544.59.90.00.8K	聚氯乙炔 (PVC) 花線	PVC insulated flexible cords	8544.49.90.00-1E	其他電導體，未裝有插接器，電壓不超過 1000 伏特者(限檢驗電壓超過 80V 之聚氯乙炔 (PVC) 花線)	Other electric conductors, not fitted with connectors, for a voltage not exceeding 1000 V (inspection scope: PVC insulated flexible cords, for a voltage exceeding 80V)	驗證登錄 或 型式認可	

8544.59.90.00.8L	引出用橡膠絕緣電線	Rubber insulated wires	8544.49.90.00-1F	其他電導體，未裝有插接器，電壓不超過1000伏特者(限檢驗電壓超過80V之引出用橡膠絕緣電線)	Other electric conductors, not fitted with connectors, for a voltage not exceeding 1000 V (inspection scope: Rubber insulated wires, for a voltage exceeding 80V)	驗證登錄 或 型式認可	
8544.59.90.00.8M	電機器具用聚氯乙稀絕緣電線	polyvinyl chloride insulated wire for electric apparatus	8544.49.90.00-1G	其他電導體，未裝有插接器，電壓不超過1000伏特者(限檢驗電壓超過80V之電機器具用聚氯乙稀絕緣電線)	Other electric conductors, not fitted with connectors, for a voltage not exceeding 1000 V (inspection scope: polyvinyl chloride insulated wire for electric apparatus, for a voltage exceeding 80V)	驗證登錄 或 型式認可	
8544.59.90.00.8N	耐熱聚氯乙稀絕緣電線	grade heat-resistant polyvinyl chloride insulated wires	8544.49.90.00-1H	其他電導體，未裝有插接器，電壓不超過1000伏特者(限檢驗電壓超過80V之耐熱聚氯乙稀絕緣電線)	Other electric conductors, not fitted with connectors, for a voltage not exceeding 1000 V (inspection scope: grade heat-resistant polyvinyl chloride insulated wires, for a voltage exceeding 80V)	驗證登錄 或 型式認可	
8544.59.90.00.8O	屋外用聚氯乙稀絕緣電線	Outdoor weatherproof polyvinyl chloride insulated wires	8544.49.90.00-1I	其他電導體，未裝有插接器，電壓不超過1000伏特者(限檢驗電壓超過80V之屋外用聚氯乙稀絕緣電線)	Other electric conductors, not fitted with connectors, for a voltage not exceeding 1000 V (inspection scope: Outdoor weatherproof polyvinyl chloride insulated wires, for a voltage	驗證登錄 或 型式認可	

					exceeding 80V)		
8544.59.90.00.8P	聚乙烯絕緣電線	PVC insulated wires	8544.49.90.00-1J	其他電導體，未裝有插接器，電壓不超過 1000 伏特者(限檢驗電壓超過 80V 之聚乙烯絕緣電線)	Other electric conductors, not fitted with connectors, for a voltage not exceeding 1000 V (inspection scope: PVC insulated wires, for a voltage exceeding 80V)	驗證登錄 或 型式認可	
8544.59.90.00.8Q	聚氯乙烯絕緣接戶電線	Polyvinyl chloride insulated drop service wires	8544.49.90.00-1K	其他電導體，未裝有插接器，電壓不超過 1000 伏特者(限檢驗電壓超過 80V 之聚氯乙烯絕緣接戶電線)	Other electric conductors, not fitted with connectors, for a voltage not exceeding 1000 V (inspection scope: Polyvinyl chloride insulated drop service wires, for a voltage exceeding 80V)	驗證登錄 或 型式認可	
8544.59.90.00.8R	橡膠絕緣輕便電纜	Rubber insulated flexible cables	8544.49.90.00-1L	其他電導體，未裝有插接器，電壓不超過 1000 伏特者(限檢驗電壓超過 80V 之橡膠絕緣輕便電纜)	Other electric conductors, not fitted with connectors, for a voltage not exceeding 1000 V (inspection scope: Rubber insulated flexible cables, for a voltage exceeding 80V)	驗證登錄 或 型式認可	

電子及資訊類商品（※備註欄空白者表示該號列業經修正，須辦理換證者）

修正前號列及品名			修正後號列及品名			檢驗方式	備註
貨品號列	中文名稱	英文名稱	貨品號列	中文名稱	英文名稱		
8469.11.00.00-5	文字處理機 (限檢驗電子式)	Word-processing machines (inspection scope : only electronic type)	8469.00.10.00-6	文字處理機 (限檢驗電子式)	Word-processing machines (inspection scope : only electronic type)	符合性聲明	無需換證
8469.12.00.00-4	自動打字機 (限檢驗電子式)	Automatic typewriters (inspection scope : only electronic type)	8469.00.20.00-4	自動打字機 (限檢驗電子式)	Automatic typewriters (inspection scope : only electronic type)	符合性聲明	無需換證
8469.20.10.00-2	電動打字機，重量(不包括外箱)不超過 12 公斤者 (限檢驗電子式)	Typewriters, electric, weighing not more than 12 kg, excluding case (inspection scope : only electronic type)	8469.00.31.00-1	電動打字機，重量(不包括外箱)不超過 12 公斤者 (限檢驗電子式)	Typewriters, electric, weighing not more than 12 kg, excluding case (inspection scope : only electronic type)	符合性聲明	無需換證
8469.20.90.00-5	其他電動打字機 (限檢驗電子式)	Other typewriters, electric (inspection scope : only electronic type)	8469.00.39.00-3	其他電動打字機 (限檢驗電子式)	Other typewriters, electric (inspection scope : only electronic type)	符合性聲明	無需換證
8469.30.11.00-9	盲人點字打字機，重量(不包括外箱)不超過 12 公斤者 (限檢驗電子式)	Braille typewriters, weighing not more than 12 kg, excluding case (inspection scope : only electronic type)	8469.00.40.00-0	盲人點字打字機 (限檢驗電子式)	Braille typewriters (inspection scope : only electronic type)	符合性聲明	無需換證

8469.30.19.00-1	盲人點字打字機，重量（不包括外箱）超過 12 公斤者 （限檢驗電子式）	Braille typewriters, weighing not more than 12 kg, excluding case (inspection scope : only electronic type)					
8469.30.20.00-8	非電動打字機，重量（不包括外箱）不超過 12 公斤者 （限檢驗電子式）	Typewriters, non-electric, weighing not more than 12 kg, excluding case (inspection scope : only electronic type)	8469.00.51.00-6	非電動打字機，重量（不包括外箱）不超過 12 公斤者 （限檢驗電子式）	Typewriters, non-electric, weighing not more than 12 kg, excluding case (inspection scope : only electronic type)	符合性聲明	無需換證
8469.30.90.00-3	其他非電動打字機 （限檢驗電子式）	Other typewriters, non-electric(inspection scope : only electronic type)	8469.00.59.00-8	其他非電動打字機 （限檢驗電子式）	Other typewriters, non-electric(inspection scope : only electronic type)	符合性聲明	無需換證
8470.40.00.00-7	會計機	Accounting machines	8470.90.00.00-6	其他第 8470 節所屬之機器	Other machines of heading No.84.70	符合性聲明	無需換證
8471.10.00.00-2	類比或混合自動資料處理機	Analogue or hybrid automatic data processing machines	8471.49.00.00-7	其他自動資料處理機，具系統形式者	Other digital automatic data processing machines, presented in the form of systems	驗證登錄 或 型式認可	
8471.30.00.00-8	攜帶式數位自動資料處理機，其重量不超過 10 公斤並至少包含有一中央處理單元，一鍵盤及一顯示器者	Portable digital automatic data processing machines, weighing not more than 10 kg, consisting of at least a central processing unit, a keyboard and a display	8471.30.00.00-8	攜帶式自動資料處理機，其重量不超過 10 公斤並至少包含有一中央處理單元，一鍵盤及一顯示器者	Portable automatic data processing machines, weighing not more than 10 kg, consisting of at least a central processing unit, a keyboard and a display	驗證登錄 或 型式認可	僅品名修正 無需換證

8471.41.00.00-5	其他數位式自動資料處理機同一機殼內至少包含有一中央處理單元及一輸入、輸出單元，不論是否組合者	Other digital automatic data processing machines, comprising in the same housing at least a central processing unit and an input and output unit, whether or not combined	8471.41.00.00-5	其他自動資料處理機同一機殼內至少包含有一中央處理單元及一輸入、輸出單元，不論是否組合者	Other automatic data processing machines, comprising in the same housing at least a central processing unit and an input and output unit, whether or not combined	驗證登錄 或 型式認可	僅品名修正 無需換證
8471.49.00.00-7	其他數位式自動資料處理機，具系統形式者	Other digital automatic data processing machines, presented in the form of systems	8471.49.00.00-7	其他自動資料處理機，具系統形式者	Other automatic data processing machines, presented in the form of systems	驗證登錄 或 型式認可	僅品名修正 無需換證
8471.50.00.00-3	第 847141 或 847149 等目除外之數位式處理單元，在同一機殼內不論其是否含有一個或兩個下列形式之單元：儲存單元、輸入單元、輸出單元	Digital processing units other than those of subheading 8471.41 or 8471.49, whether or not containing in the same housing one or two of the following types of unit: storage units, input units, output units	8471.50.00.00-3	第 847141 或 847149 等目除外之處理單元，在同一機殼內不論其是否含有一個或兩個下列形式之單元：儲存單元、輸入單元、輸出單元	Processing units other than those of subheadings 8471.41 or 8471.49, whether or not containing in the same housing one or two of the following types of unit; storage units, input units, output units	驗證登錄 或 型式認可	僅品名修正 無需換證
8471.60.20.10-5	點矩陣列表機	Dot matrix printer	8471.60.90.90-3	其他輸入或輸出單元，不論是否具有該系統之其他單元者，其在同一機殼內不論是否具有儲存單元者	Other input or output units, whether or not presented with the rest of a system and whether or not containing storage units in the same housing	驗證登錄 或 型式認可	
8471.60.20.20-3	雷射列表機	Laser printer					
8471.60.20.90-8	其他列表機	Other printer					

8471.60.90.90-3	其他輸入或輸出單元，不論是否具有該系統之其他單元者，其在同一機殼內不論是否具有儲存單元者	Other input or output units, whether or not presented with the rest of a system and whether or not containing storage units in the same housing	8528.41.00.00-8	專用或主要用於第 8471 節「自動資料處理系統」之陰極射線管監視器	Cathode-ray tube monitors of a kind solely or principally used in an automatic data processing system of heading 8471	驗證登錄 或 型式認可	
			8528.51.00.00-5	專用或主要用於第 8471 節「自動資料處理系統」之其他監視器	Other monitors of a kind solely or principally used in an automatic data processing system of heading 8471		
			8471.60.90.90-3	其他輸入或輸出單元，不論是否具有該系統之其他單元者，其在同一機殼內不論是否具有儲存單元者	Other input or output units, whether or not presented with the rest of a system and whether or not containing storage units in the same housing		
8473.30.10.90-5	其他第. 8471.10、8471.30、8471.41、8471.49、8471.50、8471.60、8471.70 目機器之零件及附件（限檢驗乙類電腦主機板及具有 I/O 之乙類電腦各項內插卡，但傳真卡、數據卡、傳真數據卡及具有通訊功能之介面卡除外）	Other parts and accessories of the machines of subheading no. 8471.10, 8471.30, 8471.41, 8471.49, 8471.50, 8471.60 and 8471.70(inspection scope: only limited to Class B main board of computers and add-on cards with I/O port; except for Fax Card, Modem card, Fax/ Modem Card and other add-on	8473.30.00.00-6	第 8471 節機器之零件及附件(限檢驗乙類電腦主機板及具有 I/O 之乙類電腦各項內插卡，但傳真卡、數據卡、傳真數據卡及具有通訊功能之介面卡除外)	Parts and accessories of the machines of heading 84.71 (inspection scope: only limited to Class B main board of computers and add-on cards with I/O port; except for Fax Card, Modem card, Fax/ Modem Card and other add-on card with communication function)	符合性聲明	無需換證

		card with communication function)					
8519.10.00.00-6A	硬幣或卡片操作電唱機（僅使用直流電源者除外）	Coin- or disc-operated record-players(inspection scope: excluding those only DC power)	8519.20.10.00-2A	以硬幣、紙幣、金融卡、代幣或其他付款方式操作之電唱機（僅使用直流電源者除外）	Record-players operated by coins, banknotes, bank cards, tokens or by other means of payment (inspection scope: excluding those only DC power)	驗證登錄 或 型式認可	
8519.10.00.00-6B	硬幣或卡片操作電唱機（僅使用直流電源者）	Coin- or disc-operated record-players(inspection scope: those only DC power)	8519.20.10.00-2B	以硬幣、紙幣、金融卡、代幣或其他付款方式操作之電唱機（僅使用直流電源者）	Record-players operated by coins, banknotes, bank cards, tokens or by other means of payment (inspection scope: those only DC power)	驗證登錄 或 型式認可	
8519.99.90.90-2A	其他聲音重放器具（僅使用直流電源者及 HI-END 音響除外）	Other sound reproducing apparatus(inspection scope: excluding those only both DC power and HI-END audio)	8519.20.90.00-5A	其他以硬幣、紙幣、金融卡、代幣或其他付款方式操作之錄音或聲音重放器具（僅使用直流電源者及 HI-END 音響除外）	Other sound recording or reproducing apparatus operated by coins, banknotes, bank cards, tokens or by other means of payment (inspection scope: excluding those only both DC power and HI-END audio)	驗證登錄 或 型式認可	

			8519.81.00.00-0A	使用磁性、光學或半導體媒體之錄音或聲音重放器具(僅使用直流電源者及 HI-END 音響除外)	Sound recording or reproducing apparatus for using magnetic, optical or semiconductor media (inspection scope: excluding those only both DC power and HI-END audio)	驗證登錄 或 型式認可	
8519.99.90.90-2B	其他聲音重放器具(僅使用直流電源者)	Other sound reproducing apparatus(inspection scope: those only DC power)	8519.20.90.00-5B	其他以硬幣、紙幣、金融卡、代幣或其他付款方式操作之錄音或聲音重放器具(僅使用直流電源者)	Other sound recording or reproducing apparatus operated by coins, banknotes, bank cards, tokens or by other means of payment (inspection scope: those only DC power)	驗證登錄 或 型式認可	
			8519.81.00.00-0B	使用磁性、光學或半導體媒體之錄音或聲音重放器具(僅使用直流電源者)	Sound recording or reproducing apparatus for using magnetic, optical or semiconductor media (inspection scope: excluding those only DC power)	驗證登錄 或 型式認可	
8519.29.00.00-5A	附揚聲器之其他電唱機(僅使用直流電源者及 HI-END 音響除外)	Other record-player, with loudspeaker(inspection scope: excluding those only both DC power and HI-END audio)	8519.89.00.00-2A	其他錄音或聲音重放器具(僅使用直流電源者及 HI-END 音響除外)	Other sound recording or reproducing apparatus (inspection scope: excluding those only both DC power and HI-END	驗證登錄 或 型式認可	

8520.90.00.00-6A	其他錄放音器具 (僅使用直流電源者 及 HI-END 音響除外)	Other sound recording or reproducing apparatus (inspection scope: excluding those only both DC power and HI-END audio)			audio)		
8519.29.00.00-5B	附揚聲器之其他電唱 機(僅使用直流電源 者)	Other record-player, with loudspeaker(inspection scope: those only DC power)	8519.89.00.00-2B	其他錄音或聲音重放 器具(僅使用直流電源 者)	Other sound recording or reproducing apparatus (inspection scope: those only DC power)	驗證登錄 或 型式認可	
8520.90.00.00-6B	其他錄放音器具 (僅使用直流電源 者)	Other sound recording or reproducing apparatus (inspection scope: those only DC power)					
8519.31.00.00-1A	唱盤(唱片座),附 有自動換唱片機構者 (僅使用直流電源者 及 HI-END 音響除外)	Turntables (record-decks), with automatic record-changing mechanism(inspection scope: excluding those only both DC power and HI-END audio)	8519.30.00.00-2A	唱盤(唱片座) (僅使用直流電源者 及 HI-END 音響除外)	Turntables (record-decks) (inspection scope: excluding those only both DC power and HI-END audio)	驗證登錄 或 型式認可	
8519.31.00.00-1B	唱盤(唱片座),附 有自動換唱片機構者 (僅使用直流電源 者)	Turntables (record-decks), with automatic record-changing mechanism(inspection scope: those only DC power)	8519.30.00.00-2B	唱盤(唱片座)(僅使 用直流電源者)	Turntables (record-decks) (inspection scope: those only DC power)	驗證登錄 或 型式認可	

8519.99.90.10-9A	光碟收音機 (僅使用直流電源者及 HI-END 音響除外)	Optical audio disc player(inspection scope: excluding those only both DC power and HI-END audio)	8519.81.00.00-0A	使用磁性、光學或半導體媒體之錄音或聲音重放器具(僅使用直流電源者及 HI-END 音響除外)	Sound recording or reproducing apparatus for using magnetic, optical or semiconductor media (inspection scope: excluding those only both DC power and HI-END audio)	驗證登錄 或 型式認可	
8520.32.90.00-8A	其他數位錄收音器具 (使用交流或交直流電源者)	Other digital audio recording apparatus (inspection scope: excluding those only DC power)					
8520.39.10.00-8	盤式錄收音機	Open-reel tape recorder					
8520.39.20.00-6A	匣式錄收音機(僅使用直流電源者及 HI-END 音響除外)	Cartridge tape recorder(inspection scope: excluding those only both DC power and HI-END audio)					
8520.39.90.00-1A	其他磁帶錄收音機 (僅使用直流電源者及 HI-END 音響除外)	Other magnetic tape recorders incorporating sound reproducing apparatus(inspection scope: excluding those only both DC power and HI-END audio)					
8519.92.00.00-7	袖珍型卡式收音機	Pocket-size cassette-players					
8519.93.00.10-4	機動車輛用卡式收音機	Cassette player for motor vehicles					

8519.93.00.90-7A	其他卡式收音機(僅使用直流電源者及HI-END音響除外)	Other cassette players (inspection scope: excluding those only both DC power and HI-END audio)					
8520.32.10.00-5	數位錄收音帶機或數位卡帶錄收音機(HI-END音響除外)	Digital audio tape recorder or digital compact cassette recorder (inspection scope: excluding those only HI-END audio)					
8520.33.00.00-6	其他卡式錄收音器具(HI-END音響除外)	Other cassette type recording apparatus (inspection scope: excluding those only HI-END audio)					
8519.99.90.10-9B	光碟收音機(僅使用直流電源者)	Optical audio disc player (inspection scope: those only DC power)	8519.81.00.00-0B	使用磁性、光學或半導體媒體之錄音或聲音重放器具(僅使用直流電源者)	Sound recording or reproducing apparatus for using magnetic, optical or semiconductor media (inspection scope: those only DC power)	驗證登錄或型式認可	
8520.32.90.00-8B	其他數位錄收音器具(僅使用直流電源者)	Other digital audio recording apparatus (inspection scope: those only DC power)					
8520.39.10.00-8	盤式錄收音機	Open-reel tape recorder					
8520.39.20.00-6B	匣式錄收音機(僅使用直流電源者)	Cartridge tape recorder (inspection scope: those only DC power)					

8520.39.90.00-1B	其他磁帶錄放音機 (僅使用直流電源者)	Other magnetic tape recorders incorporating sound reproducing apparatus (inspection scope: those only DC power)				
8519.92.00.00-7	袖珍型卡式放音機	Pocket-size cassette-players				
8519.93.00.10-4	機動車輛用卡式放音機	Cassette player for motor vehicles				
8519.93.00.90-7B	其他卡式放音機(僅使用直流電源者)	Other cassette players (inspection scope: those only DC power)				
8520.32.10.00-5	數位錄放音機或數位卡帶錄放音機 (HI-END 音響除外)	Digital audio tape recorder or digital compact cassette recorder (inspection scope: those only DC power)				
8520.33.00.00-6	其他卡式錄放音器具 (HI-END 音響除外)	Other cassette type recording apparatus (inspection scope: those only DC power)				

8519.99.10.00-8A	磁碟收音機（僅使用直流電源者及HI-END音響除外）	Magnetic audio disc player(inspection scope: excluding those only both DC power and HI-END audio)	8519.20.20.00-0A	以硬幣、紙幣、金融卡、代幣或其他付款方式操作之磁碟收音機（僅使用直流電源者及HI-END音響除外）	Magnetic audio disc player operated by coins, banknotes, bank cards, tokens or by other means of payment (inspection scope: excluding those only both DC power and HI-END audio)	驗證登錄 或 型式認可	
8519.99.10.00-8B	磁碟收音機（僅使用直流電源者）	Magnetic audio disc player(inspection scope: those only DC power)	8519.20.20.00-0B	以硬幣、紙幣、金融卡、代幣或其他付款方式操作之磁碟收音機（僅使用直流電源者）	Magnetic audio disc player operated by coins, banknotes, bank cards, tokens or by other means of payment (inspection scope: those only DC power)	驗證登錄 或 型式認可	
8525.40.21.00-7	數位靜相攝影機及數位相機	Digital still image video cameras and digital cameras	8525.80.21.00-8	數位靜相攝影機及數位相機	Digital still image video cameras and digital cameras	符合性聲明	無需換證
8525.40.90.00-3	其他影像攝錄機（限檢驗數位攝影機）	Other video camera recorders(inspection scope : only digital video camera)	8525.80.90.00-4	其他影像攝錄機（限檢驗數位攝影機）	Other video camera recorders(inspection scope : only digital video camera)	符合性聲明	無需換證
8527.31.00.00-1A	其他無線電廣播接收機，併裝有錄或收音器具者（僅使用直流電源者除外）	Other radio-broadcast receivers, combined with sound recording or reproducing apparatus(inspection scope: excluding those only DC power)	8527.91.00.00-8A	其他無線電廣播接收機，併裝有錄或收音器具者（僅使用直流電源者除外）	Other radio-broadcast receivers combined with sound recording or reproducing apparatus (inspection scope: excluding those only DC power)	驗證登錄 或 型式認可	

8527.31.00.00-1B	其他無線電廣播接收機，併裝有錄或放音器具者（僅使用直流電源者）	Other radio-broadcast receivers, combined with sound recording or reproducing apparatus(inspection scope: those only DC power)	8527.91.00.00-8B	其他無線電廣播接收機，併裝有錄或放音器具者（僅使用直流電源者）	Other radio-broadcast receivers combined with sound recording or reproducing apparatus (inspection scope: those only DC power)	驗證登錄 或 型式認可	
8527.32.00.00-0A	其他無線電廣播接收機，併裝有計時器，但無錄或放音器具者（僅使用直流電源者除外）	Other radio-broadcast receivers, not combined with sound recording or reproducing apparatus but combined with a clock (inspection scope: excluding those only DC power)	8527.92.00.00-7A	其他無線電廣播接收機，併裝有計時器，但無錄或放音器具者（僅使用直流電源者除外）	Other radio-broadcast receivers, not combined with sound recording or reproducing apparatus but combined with a clock (inspection scope: excluding those only DC power)	驗證登錄 或 型式認可	
8527.32.00.00-0B	其他無線電廣播接收機，併裝有計時器，但無錄或放音器具者（僅使用直流電源者）	Other radio-broadcast receivers, not combined with sound recording or reproducing apparatus but combined with a clock(inspection scope: those only DC power)	8527.92.00.00-7B	其他無線電廣播接收機，併裝有計時器，但無錄或放音器具者（僅使用直流電源者）	Other radio-broadcast receivers, not combined with sound recording or reproducing apparatus but combined with a clock (inspection scope: those only DC power)	驗證登錄 或 型式認可	
8527.39.00.00-3A	其他無線電廣播接收機（僅使用直流電源者及 HI-END 音響除外）	Other radio-broadcast receivers(inspection scope: excluding those only both DC power and HI-END audio)	8527.99.00.10-8A	其他無線電廣播接收機（僅使用直流電源者及 HI-END 音響除外）	Other radio-broadcast receivers (inspection scope: excluding those only both DC power and HI-END audio)	驗證登錄 或 型式認可	
8527.39.00.00-3B	其他無線電廣播接收機（僅使用直流電源者）	Other radio-broadcast receivers(inspection scope: those only DC power)	8527.99.00.10-8B	其他無線電廣播接收機（僅使用直流電源者）	Other radio-broadcast receivers (inspection scope: those only DC power)	驗證登錄 或 型式認可	

	者)	those only DC power)		者)	those only DC power)	型式認可	
8528.12.10.00-1	影像調諧器(限檢驗具無線電視接收功能之裝置，惟僅供車用或電腦用者除外)	Video tuners (inspection scope: having digital terrestrial television reception capability. excluding those for only Vehicle use or computer use)	8528.71.10.00-9	影像調諧器(限檢驗具無線電視接收功能之裝置，惟僅供車用或電腦用者除外)	Video tuners (inspection scope: having digital terrestrial television reception capability. excluding those for only Vehicle use or computer use)	驗證登錄	
8528.12.90.20-0A	29吋以上之高畫質電視機	Receivers with sizes 29" and above Improved/enhanced high definition televisions (horizontal line resolution in excess of 1000 line)	8528.59.10.00-5	其他彩色非陰極射線管監視器	Other colour non-cathode-ray tube monitors	驗證登錄 或 型式認可	
8528.12.90.20-0B	21吋以上未滿29吋之高畫質電視機	Receivers with sizes 21" to 28" Improved/enhanced high definition televisions (horizontal line resolution in excess of 1000 line)					
8528.12.90.20-0C	未滿21吋之高畫質電視機	Receivers with sizes less than 21" Improved/enhanced high definition televisions (horizontal line resolution in excess of 1000 line)					
8528.12.90.90-5A	29吋以上之其他彩色電視接收機	Receivers with sizes 29" and above Other color television receivers	8528.72.00.00-0	彩色電視機	Colour televisions	驗證登錄 或 型式認可	

8528.12.90.90-5B	21 吋以上未滿 29 吋之其他彩色電視接收機	Receivers with sizes 21" to 28" Other color television receivers					
8528.12.90.90-5C	未滿 21 吋之其他彩色電視接收機	Receivers with sizes less than 21" Other color television receivers					
8528.13.00.00-2A	29 吋以上之其他黑白或其他單色電視接收器具，不論是否裝有無線電廣播接收機或音影錄或放器具	Receivers with sizes 29" and above Black and white or other monochrome reception apparatus for television, whether or not incorporating radio-broadcast receivers or sound or video recording or reproducing apparatus	8528.73.00.00-9	黑白或其他單色電視機	Black and white or other monochrome televisions	驗證登錄 或 型式認可	
8528.13.00.00-2B	21 吋以上未滿 29 吋之其他黑白或其他單色電視接收器具，不論是否裝有無線電廣播接收機或音影錄或放器具	Receivers with sizes 21" to 28" Black and white or other monochrome reception apparatus for television, whether or not incorporating radio-broadcast receivers or sound or video recording or reproducing apparatus					

8528.13.00.00-2C	未滿 21 吋之其他黑白或其他單色電視接收器具，不論是否裝有無線電廣播接收機或音影錄或放器具	Receivers with sizes less than 21" Black and white or other monochrome reception apparatus for television, whether or not incorporating radio-broadcast receivers or sound or video recording or reproducing apparatus					
8528.13.00.00-2A	29 吋以上之其他黑白或其他單色電視接收器具，不論是否裝有無線電廣播接收機或音影錄或放器具	Receivers with sizes 29" and above Black and white or other monochrome reception apparatus for television, whether or not incorporating radio-broadcast receivers or sound or video recording or reproducing apparatus	8528.71.99.00-3	其他黑白或單色電視接收器具，未配裝有影像顯示或螢幕者	Other Black and white or other monochrome reception apparatus for television, not designed to incorporate a video display or screen	驗證登錄 或 型式認可	

8528.13.00.00-2B	21 吋以上未滿 29 吋之其他黑白或其他單色電視接收器具，不論是否裝有無線電廣播接收機或音影錄或放器具	Receivers with sizes 21” to 28” Black and white or other monochrome reception apparatus for television, whether or not incorporating radio-broadcast receivers or sound or video recording or reproducing apparatus					
8528.13.00.00-2C	未滿 21 吋之其他黑白或其他單色電視接收器具，不論是否裝有無線電廣播接收機或音影錄或放器具	Receivers with sizes less than 21” Black and white or other monochrome reception apparatus for television, whether or not incorporating radio-broadcast receivers or sound or video recording or reproducing apparatus					
8528.21.90.00-3A	其他彩色影像監視器(限檢驗電視機用，映像管式)	Other color video monitors (inspection scope: only those for T.V use)	8528.49.10.90-9A	其他彩色陰極射線管監視器(限檢驗電視機用，映像管式)	Other colour cathode-ray tube monitors(inspection scope: only those for T.V use)	驗證登錄 或 型式認可	
8528.21.90.00-3B	其他彩色影像監視器	Other color video monitors	8528.49.10.90-9B	其他彩色陰極射線管監視器	Other colour cathode-ray tube monitors	驗證登錄 或 型式認可	

8528.22.90.00-2	其他黑白或其他單色影像監視器(限檢驗電視機用)	Other black and white or other monochrome video monitors(inspection scope: only those for TV use)	8528.49.20.00-6	其他黑白或單色陰極射線管監視器(限檢驗電視機用)	Other black and white or other monochrome cathode-ray tube monitors(inspection scope: only those for TV use)	驗證登錄 或 型式認可	
			8528.59.20.00-3	其他黑白或單色非陰極射線管監視器(限檢驗電視機用)	Other black and white or other monochrome non-cathode-ray tube monitors(inspection scope: only those for TV use)		
8528.30.10.00-9A	29吋以上之彩色影像投射機(限檢驗內部投射者)	Receivers with sizes 29" and above Color video projector (inspection scope: only for internal projection)	8528.69.10.00-3	其他彩色影像投射機(限檢驗內部投射者)	Other Colour video projectors	驗證登錄 或 型式認可	
8528.30.10.00-9B	21吋以上未滿29吋之彩色影像投射機(限檢驗內部投射者)	Receivers with sizes 21" to 28" Color video projector (inspection scope: only for internal projection)					
8528.30.10.00-9C	未滿21吋之彩色影像投射機(限檢驗內部投射者)	Receivers with sizes less than 21" Color video projector (inspection scope: only for internal projection)					
8543.89.91.00-2	具有翻譯或字典功能之電氣機器	Electrical machines with translation or dictionary functions	8543.70.91.00-3	具有翻譯或字典功能之電氣機器	Electrical machines with translation or dictionary functions	驗證登錄 或 型式認可	

8543.89.99.90-5	其他電機及器具	Other electrical machines and apparatus	8543.70.99.90-6	其他電機及器具	Other electrical machines and apparatus	驗證登錄 或 型式認可	
8543.89.99.90.5A	電捕昆蟲器（限檢驗單相交流 300V 以下，以電氣方式滅昆蟲者）	Electric insect killers (inspection scope: only below 300V AC, single phase)	8543.70.99.90-6A	電捕昆蟲器（限檢驗單相交流 300V 以下，以電氣方式滅昆蟲者）	Electric insect killers (inspection scope: only below 300V AC, single phase)		
8543.89.99.90.5B	語言學習機（僅使用直流電源者除外）	Other electrical machines and apparatus(inspection scope: excluding those only DC power)	8543.70.99.90-6B	語言學習機（僅使用直流電源者除外）	Other electrical machines and apparatus(inspection scope: excluding those only DC power)		
8543.89.99.90.5C	語言學習機（僅使用直流電源者）	Other electrical machines and apparatus(inspection scope: those only DC power)	8543.70.99.90-6C	語言學習機（僅使用直流電源者）	Other electrical machines and apparatus(inspection scope: those only DC power)		
9009.11.00.00-0	直接式靜電影像複印器	Direct process electrostatic photo-copying apparatus	8443.39.00.00-4	其他印表機、複印機及傳真機，不論是否併裝一起	Other printers, copying machines and facsimile machines, whether or not combined	驗證登錄 或 型式認可	
9009.21.10.00-6	單色影像複印器，附有光學系統者	Monochrome photo-copying apparatus, incorporating an optical system					
9009.21.20.00-4	彩色影像複印器，附有光學系統者	Color photo-copying apparatus, incorporating an optical system					

9009.12.00.00-9	間接式靜電影像複印器	Indirect process electrostatic photo-copying apparatus	8443.31.00.00-2	能與自動資料處理機或電腦網路連接，具有列印、複印及傳真兩種或以上功能之機器	Machines which perform two or more of the functions of printing, copying or facsimile transmission, capable of connecting to an automatic data processing machine or to a network	驗證登錄 或 型式認可	
			8443.32.00.00-1	其他印表機、複印機及傳真機，能與自動資料處理機或電腦網路連接者	Other printers, copying machines and facsimile machines, capable of connecting to an automatic data processing machine or to a network		

機械類商品（※備註欄空白者表示該號列業經修正，須辦理換證者）

修正前號列及品名			修正後號列及品名			檢驗方式	備註
貨品號列	中文名稱	英文名稱	貨品號列	中文名稱	英文名稱		
7418.19.00.00-1	銅製餐桌、廚房或其他家用品及其零件 〔限檢驗內容積 10 公升以下之家庭用壓力快鍋〕	Table, kitchen or other household articles and parts thereof, of copper (inspection scope: only for inside volume less than ten litre household pressure cooking pots)	7418.19.90.00-2	銅製餐桌、廚房或其他家用物品及其零件 〔限檢驗內容積 10 公升以下之家庭用壓力快鍋〕	Table, kitchen or other household articles and parts thereof, of copper (inspection scope: only for inside volume less than ten litre household pressure cooking pots)	驗證登錄 或 一般逐批	

9501.00.10.00-4A	嬰兒學步車	Wheeled toys designed to be ridden by children (for example, tricycles, scooters, pedal cars): dolls' carriages	9503.00.11.00-1A	嬰兒學步車	Wheeled toys designed to be ridden by children (for example, tricycles, scooters, pedal cars); dolls' carriages	驗證登錄 或 一般逐批	
------------------	-------	---	------------------	-------	---	-------------------	--